OFFICIAL MINUTES
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRUNSWICK, GEORGIA
REGULAR MEETING
8:30 A. M., SEPTEMBER 2, 1987

PRESENT: His Honor Mayor Paul Warwick, Jr., and Commissioners J. Calvin Morgan, Thomas
P. Williams, Ken Tollison, James A. Stephens.

The invocation was given by Commissioner Stephens.

This being the date and time for public hearing on proposal to rezone Goodyear
Park Lot L-5 from R-9, Single-family Residential District, to IM, Limited Medical District,
and no objections being received thereto, Commissioner Tollison moved that such proposed
rezoning be approved and ordinance effecting same be prepared. Motion was seconded by
Commissioner Morgan and was unanimously carried, Commissioner Tollison adding that in his
opinion all property east of East Park Avenue should be rezoned Limited Medical.

Commissioner Williams moved that minutes of the meeting of August 19, 1987, be
approved. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Morgan and was carried by unanimous vote.

Pursuant to advertisement, as required by law, the following bids were received
on resurfacing 1.373 miles of City Streets under Department of Transportation Project
No. LAUl6-8530-20 (127): (1) Seaboard Construction Company, $38,828.72; and (2) Reynolds
Construction Company, $46,576.24; and both such bids conforming in all particulars with
terms of the advertisement, Commissioner Stephens offered the motion that the low bid of
Seaboard Construction Company be accepted subject to review. Motion was seconded by
Commissioner Tollison and was unanimously carried.

The Director of the Water and Sewer Department reported that the following bids
had been received and opened publicly in the Council Room on August 26, last, on purchase
of water meters for the City: (1) Kent Meters, Inc., Ocala, $271,345.00; (2) Neptune Water
Meter Company, Atlanta, $277,735.00; and (3) Rockwell International, Norcross, $265,545.00;
and the latter company had submitted the lowest and best bid. Commissioner Morgan pointed
out that bid openings should take place at official meetings of the City Commission.
After further discussion Commissioner Williams moved that the low bid of Rockwell International
be accepted and from now on all bid openings take place at official meetings of the City
Commission. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Stephens and Williams voting "Aye",
Commissioner Tollison voting "Nay", and Commissioner Morgan abstaining.

Pursuant to invitation, the following bids were received on purchase of 2,000 feet
of 2-1/2-inch hose and 1,000 feet of 1-1/2 inch hose for the Fire Department:

Vendor | Bid

Jacksonville Fire & Safety Co., Jacksonville $5,960.
Charles L. McLarty Co., Decatur 5,050.
Safety Equipment Co., Jacksonville 5,010.
Morgans, Inc., Savannah 8,140.
Motion Industries, Brunswick 5,730.
American Safety & Fire House, Inc. 5,445.

Commissioner Tollison moved that the low bid of Safety Equipment Company of
Jacksonville be accepted subject to review by Chief Nichols. Motion was seconded by
Commissioner Williams and was carried by unanimous vote.

Pursuant to invitation, the following bids were received on purchase of rescue
tool for the Fire Department:

Vendor Bid
Charles L. Mclarty, Co., Decatur $6,227.
F. M. Brick Industries, Hatboro, Pennsylvania 5,999,

The bid of Charles L. McLarty Co. including six-hour training session for all
members of the Fire Department, Commissioner Tollison moved that the said bid be accepted
subject to review by the Fire Chief. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Williams and was
unamimously carried.

Pursuant to invitation, the following bids were received on purchase of five (5)
mobile radios for the Police Department:

Vendor Bid
Motorola Communications & Electronics, Inc. $598.
South Georgia Raido Sales 630,

Commissioner Tollison moved that the low bid of Motorola Communications be accepted,
subject to review by the Chief of Police. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Williams and
was carried by unanimous vote.

Pursuant to invitation, the following unit bids were received on purchase of eleven
(11) bar lights for police cars:

Vendor Bid
G. T. Distributors, Inc., Rossﬁille A $760.
Lawmen's Safety Supply, Inc., Raleigh, N. C. 805.
Whelen Engineering Company, Inc., Deep River, Conn. 790.

Southeastern Eguipment Company, Decatur 793.



Commissioner Stephens moved that the low bid of G. T. Distributors, Inc., be accepted
subject to review by the Chief of Police. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Williams and was
unanimously carried.

W. W. Crosby, Assistant Administrator of the Glynn County Public Schools, appeared
before the Commission to present a plan for parking at Glynn Middle, said plan providing for
angular parking on the south side of George Street, between Egmont and Carpenter Streets, and
for parallel parking on the north side of the said block of George Street. Following
discussion, Commissioner Stephensg moved approval of the plan. Motion was seconded by
Commissioner Williams with recommendation that the City Supervisor of Streets and Drains
assist in expediting same. On call for the question, the motion carried by unanimous vote.

Jimmy Bennett, representing Coastal Transport, Inc., was present to reguest that he
be permitted to install a modular home on the property of Georgia Pacific Corporation off
King Shrimp Drive, for use asg a daytime office. Commissioner Tollison moved that such request
be granted provided all Fema regulations were met. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Morgan
and was unanimously carried.

Fred Coolidge appeared before the Commission in behalf of the American National Bank
of Brunswick to request that the said bank be permitted to install a modular home on its
property on Ellis Street for use as additional office space during the renovation of the bank's
present building and construction of an addition to same. Commissioner Williams moved
approval of such request. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Morgan and was carried by
unanimous vote.

Thad Dankel, resident of 3100 Parkwood Drive, was present to complain of the careless
handling of garbage by a family in the area and the problem which it had created cover the past
several months, stating that they had used plastic bags for storing garbage which many times
had been torn and the scattered contents were cffensive. Commisgioner Stephens moved that
the City permit the use of garbage cans only for storing garbage pending collection and that
amendment to Sanitation Ordinance effecting same be prepared. Motion was seconded by
Commissioner Williams and was unanimously carried.

William A. Taylor appeared to commend the Mayor and Commissioners for their never-
failing courtesy to the citizens, to praise the work of the City Public Works and Sanitation
Departments, and to advise of his interest in the upcoming City Election. Acknowledged with
appreciation. '

Roosevelt Lawrence, candidate for Commissioner from the North Ward subject to the
upcoming City Election, appeared before the Commission to report that he had rented a vacant
store in the 1900 Block of Stonewall Street for use as headquarters, however, he had been
denied a Certificate of Occupancy by the Building Inspector. The said Building Inspector
pointed out that such use did not conform to the zoning reguirements and it would be
necessary to re-wire the buillding before occupancy. Mr. Lawrence stated that he had already
gone to considerable expense and made a deposit on installation of a telephone. Following
discussion in which the Commission recognized the City's liability in this matter, Commissioner
Williams advised Mr. Lawrence to find another location and seek refunds on his payments.

Ernest Tuten, local builder, was present to point ocut the problem of constructing
two-story houses, especially in the Riverside area, because of Fema regulations. Upon
consideration, Commigsgsioner Tollison moved that the Zoning Ordinance be amended to provide
that height of a structure shall be measured from 12-foot mean sea level, which ever is higher.
Motion was seconded by Commissioner Morgan and was carried by unanimous vote.

Commissioner Stephens moved that the Mayor be authorized to execute in behalf of the
City the Grant Amendment for additional grant offer of $73,028. on Project No. C120409-10-2,
and Grant Amendment for additional grant offer of $12,750. on Project No. C130409-11-3,
which motion was seconded by Commissioner Tollison and was unanimously carried, the Director
of the Water and Sewer Department pointing out that this was the initial step in obtaining
grant money for the Ballenger suit.

Minutes of the meetings of June 30, July 28, and August 25, of the Park and
Tree Commission were submitted.

1987,
Received and ordered filed as information.

The Director of Finance submitted Uncollectible Water and Sewer Accounts in the
amount of $1,244.29 for the month of August, 1987, and Uncollectible Accounts in the amount
of $649.74 paid in said month. Commigsioner Williams moved that reports be accepted. Motion
was seconded by Commissioner Morgan and was carried by unanimous vote.

Commissioner Morgan moved that James R. Andersen be named to the fill the wvacancy on
the Zoning Board of Appeals for a term of four years to March 3, 1991. Motion was seconded
by Commissioner Tollison and was unanimously carried.

Redemption requested in names of present owners on the following described property acquired
by the City at tax sales and on motion of Commissioner Morgan, seconded by Commissioner
Williams, the Mayor was unanimously authorized to execute quit claim deeds as petitioned
for upon payment of all taxes, interest, and costs, to wit:

TO MARIE KERN,
TO EMMA WILSON,

on W-3/5 of 014 Town Lot 321,
et al, on SW-1/4 of Lot No.

for $98.34
137 Town Commons between Gordon and

Johnston Streets, for $45.96;
TO INEZ GRIFFIN, on New Town Lots No. 2564 and No. 2565, for $69.99;
TO WINIFRED HILL, JR., on S-2/3 of Dixville Lot No. 5, west of Lee, between George

and London, for $53.50.

The Director of Community Development
Grant Program the amount of the grant for each
which would invite more competitive bidding on
of said increase, which motion was seconded by
unanimous vote.

recommended that on the Dixville Rehabilitation
structure be increased from $9,000. to $10,500.,
said project. Commissioner Williams moved approval
Commissioner Williams and was carried by



The Commission reviewed list of delingquent professicnal taxes and directed the
City Attorney and Director of Finance to prepare an appropriate notice on collection of
same as well as a payment schedule.

Commissioner Morgan reported that the shelters for the picnic tables at Overlook
Park had not been constructed. Mayor Warwick recalled that the Brunswick Jaycees had
volunteered to participate in the project and directed that the Supervisor of Parks and
Playgrounds prepare a cost estimate on same.

The following ordinance was read and Commissioner Stephens moved its adoption,
which motion was seconded by Commissioner Tollison and was unanimously carried:

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND
ORDINANCE NO. 594, ADOPTED MARCH 31, 1970,
AS AMENDED, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE CREATING
AND ESTABLISHING A SANITATION COLLECTION FEE
FOR THE CITY OF BRUNSWICK; DEFINING THE FEES
AND PROVIDING THE MANNER AND METHOD OF
COLLECTION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRUNSWICK, GEORGIA,
in Regular Meeting lawfully assembled:

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 594 of the City of Brunswick, adopted March 31, 1970, as
amended, entitled "An Ordinance Creating and Establishing Sanitation Collection Fee for the
City of Brunswick Defining the Fees and Providing the Manner and Method of Collection; and
for Other Purposes, " is hereby amended by striking the words and figures in Section 2 of
said Ordinance and by substituting in lieu thereof a new Section 2 which shall read as
follows:

SECTION 2. Fees and charges imposed by this Ordinance shall become an obligation
of each unit of residence and each unit of commercial establishment. The fees are to be
collected along with the water and sewer charges set forth in Ordinance No. 787 as amended,
as follows:

"Residential: Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents ($7.50) per month per living unit.

"Commercial: Commercial charges will be broken down into three categories. All
commercial units will be charged a minimum fee of Seven Dollars and
Fifty Cents ($7.50) per month.

" (a) Gargabe Can Service:
"(b) Dumpster, multiple customers: $20.00 per month each customer.

"(c) Dumpster, single customer: $850 per month minimum charge and
$1.75 per cubic yard of actual garbage hauled per month."

SECTION 2. Any and all Ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the
provisions of this Ordinance are hereby superseded to the extent of such conflict, and

the charges established by this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect as of September
1, l987.

The following ordinance was read and on motion of Commissioner Tollison, seconded
by Commisssioner Morgan, was unanimously passed and adopted:

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND
ORDINANCE NO. 492 OF THE CITY OF BRUNSWICK,
ADOPTED FEBRUARY 3, 1965, KNOWN AS THE ZONING
ORDINANCE, SO AS TO PROVIDE FOR THE MEASUREMENT
OF THE HEIGHT LIMITATIONS PRESCRIBED THEREIN,
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRUNSWICK, in Regular Meeting
lawfully assembled, and it is hereby ordained by authority of the same, as follows:

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 492 of the City of Brunswick, adopted February 3, 1965,
known as the Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended by adding a sentence at the end of Section
502 of said Ordinance, to read as follows:

"The height limitations prescribed in this Ordinance shall

be measured from the average grade elevation at site or from
a height of twelve (12) feet above mean sea level, National
Geoditic Bertical Datum, whichever is higher."

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect as of the date of
its adoption.

MEETING ADJOURNED.

Mayor

Attest:
Secretary of the City Commission



